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       Qatar University





Math & Computer Department                     
Foundation Program

Course Syllabus: Math 3
Semester: Spring 2006
Course Number: 84013

Instructor Name:   MUHAMMAD A. SHAIKH         Office: 101 Foundation Unit
TelePhone/Fax/Answering: 485-6207
Email: shaikh@qu.edu.qa
Lecture: 
Office Hours: 

Web Site: www.geocities.com/qufoundation
Prerequisites: None

Textbook:

	Title
	Author
	Publisher

	College Algebra With Trigonometry 7th Edition
	Barnett Ziegler Byleen
	Mc Graw Hill


Syllabus Item:

 Unit 1: Real Numbers 

1. Definition of sets and their properties.





Handout
2. Sets Operations








P: 2-5

3. Sets of numbers and relations among them: Real numbers, 


P: 2-5
Rational numbers and Irrational numbers, Integers, 

Whole Numbers, and. Natural numbers.






4. Real number line and types of intervals.





P: 99-102
Unit 2: Mathematical Expressions

1. Integer Exponents 







P: 42-47

2. Polynomials: Basic operations.






P: 12-21

3. Methods of factoring polynomials.





P: 23-31

4. Factoring polynomials of higher degrees by knowing enough of 

P: 297-301
its roots or factors.









5. Rational expressions: basic operations and Simplifying.



P: 33-41

6. Rational exponents and Radicals.





P: 51-66

Unit 3: Linear and Quadratic Equations and Inequalities 
1. Linear equations and applications.





P: 74-85

2. Linear Inequalities (single and double). 





P: 98-106

3. Quadratic equations and applications: Solving by factoring, 


P: 130-139
completing the square, square root, and the quadratic formula.




 

4. Equations reducible to linear or quadratic: Fractional equations, 

P: 145-151

higher degree polynomial equations, equations quadratic in form, 
and radical equations.

5. Quadratic Inequalities (single and double).




P: 154,155
Unit 4: Solving:  Rational and Absolute Value Equations and Inequalities      

1. Rational equations and Inequalities.


         
      P: 74, 75, 153,158-160

       +    Handout

2. Absolute value: Definition, properties, Equations and inequalities.   P: 109-119

Homework:

	Homework
	Unit
	     section
	Pages
	Questions

	1
	1
	1.1

Handout
	10-11

4-5
	1-15, 17,19, 21, 22, 25, 27, 29, 31, 33, 42, 43, 44, 45, 49, 55

Exercises 1.1, 1.2



	2
	2
	1.2

1.3

1.4
4.2
1.5

1.6

1.7

Review


	21-22

31-32

40-42

308-309
56-57

65-66

70-72
	1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 16, 19, 28, 29, 31, 37, 41, 43, 46, 49, 51, 54, 57-64

1, 3, 5, 7, 10, 13, 15, 17, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 45, 47, 49, 51-56, 57, 59, 63, 65, 69, 71
1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15,

17-26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 
37-40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 48, 51, 53-58
1, 3, 5, 19, 21, 23, 25, 29, 31, 33, 37, 39, 49, 51, 53

1-14, 17, 22, 26, 28, 

29-54, 65-70

1, 4, 7, 9, 11, 13, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 29, 30, 32, 34, 36-38, 
47-50, 52, 55-57, 59, 61-64, 65, 67

1,3, 6, 8, 9, 13,15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 26, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37, 39, 43, 45, 47, 49, 51, 53, 55, 58, 61, 63, 65-68, 81-84, 87-94

15, 17, 18, 28, 29, 41, 53, 54-58, 83, 84, 85, 92-98


	3
	3
	2.1

2.3

2.6

2.7

2.8

Review

Review
	86-87

106-107

142-143

151-152

160-161

165-167

168-170
	3, 5, 7, 11, 18, 45-53
1-7, 9, 11, 13-16, 17, 19, 25, 27, 29, 31-42, 43, 45, 53, 61-64, 65, 73-76
1, 3, 7, 11, 15, 17, 20, 22, 24, 27, 31, 33, 37, 39, 41, 59, 61, 65, 68, 71, 72, 75-77, 79-84

1, 3, 6, 7, 11, 13, 15, 19, 21, 23, 27, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37, 41-44, 47, 48

1, 3, 7, 9, 25-30, 39, 41, 43, 45, 47

2, 7, 14, 15, 21, 25, 30, 33, 35, 

45, 47, 50, 51, 53, 58
1, 14, 15, 18, 19, 23, 26-29, 45, 55-58, 60, 64, 72, 75, 77,79, 81, 85



	4
	4
	2.1

2.6

2.8

Review

Review

2.4
	86-87

142-143

160-161

167

169-170

117-118
	13, 15, 19, 23, 31, 33, 35, 37, 

39-43

43, 45, 47, 49

11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 31

19, 23, 26, 32, 43, 44, 48

32, 33, 46, 47, 51, 61, 68, 76

1, 3, 5, 7, 19, 23, 25, 27, 29, 33, 35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 45, 47, 51, 57, 59, 65, 66, 67, 69, 71, 73, 75, 77, 78, 79, 80, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87


Evaluation: The final marks will be based on the following assignments
	Quizzes


	Mid Exam


	Final Exam

	12%
	38%
	50%


Additional Notes:

· The calculators are not allowed throughout the course.
· You are encouraged to do more questions than the ones mentioned in the homework.
· 6 Quizzes: Oct 6 & 20, Nov 10, Dec 1 & 15   
· Mid-Term Exam: Saturday November 19, 2005

· Last day for classes: December 22, 2005

· Final Exam: Tuesday December 27, 2005

· University regulations stated that student’s absence must not exceed 25% (absence for sickness, medical appointments etc… are included) of the total number of classes.

· Students, whose absence is getting close to the 25% limit, will be warned in writing Warning form. 
· Students who exceed the 25%limit are barred from any exam.
· The university of Qatar implements the following grading system:

A     :     90%   -   100%

B+   :     85%   -   89%

B     :     80%   -   84%

C+   :     75%   -   79%

C     :     70%   -   74%

D+   :     65%   -   69%

D     :     60%   -   64%

F      :    00%   -   59%

· F barred is giving to students whose absence throughout the semester has exceeded the 25% limit
· Incomplete is given to students who have fulfilled all course requirements, have not taken the final exam but presented an acceptable documented excuse in good time before handing final results
· F absent is giving to students who have fulfilled all course requirements but have not taken the final exam
Some Useful Links
1. http://euler.slu.edu/Dept/SuccessinMath.html#studyskills

2. http://www.purplemath.com/modules/setnotn.htm
3. http://www.purplemath.com/modules/venndiag2.htm
4. http://www.purplemath.com/modules/numtypes.htm

5. http://www.coolmathalgebra.com/Algebra1/index.html
6. http://www.purplemath.com/modules/solvquad.htm
7. http://www.purplemath.com/cgi-bin/search/search.pl?p%3Apm=1&Terms=Factoring
8. http://www.purplemath.com/cgi-bin/search/search.pl?p%3Apm=1&Terms=Linear+and+quadratic+inequalities

9. http://www.purplemath.com/cgi-bin/search/search.pl?p%3Apm=1&Terms=rational+equation
10. http://www.purplemath.com/cgi-bin/search/search.pl?p%3Apm=1&Terms=Rational+inequations

11. http://www.purplemath.com/modules/graphlin.htm
12. http://www.purplemath.com/cgi-bin/search/search.pl?p%3Apm=1&Terms=Straight+line
13. http://www.purplemath.com/cgi-bin/search/search.pl?p%3Apm=1&Terms=Circle
14. http://www.wtamu.edu/academic/anns/mps/math/mathlab/col_algebra/
15. http://www.themathpage.com/[image: image1.png]
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